If this information is required in an accessible format, please contact 1-800-372-1102 extension 2054.

## **April 24, 2024**

## **Key highlights:**

Durham Regional Council recognized the Region's Works Department for its recent Municipal Concrete Award, from the Ontario Good Roads Association, for the Cochrane Street Bridge project in Whitby. Council also recognized the Sunderland Ringette Association under 14 team, from the Township of Brock, for their recent gold medal win at this year's Ringette Ontario Provincial League championships.

Council endorsed the Community Security and Clean-up Policy (2024-SS-3). If required, this policy outlines equal cost-sharing, among the Region and local area municipalities, for external clean up at shelter sites (up to an upset limit of \$200,000) to mitigate community impacts.

Council approved report <u>2024-WR-4</u> to implement a one-year pilot project, in partnership with Miller Waste Systems, to assess the impacts of an automated cart-based residential garbage collection in two pilot locations: Township of Scugog and north Ajax.

The 2024 Annual Climate Change Progress Report (<u>2024-COW-12</u>) provides a status update on the implementation of climate action plans endorsed by Regional Council. This report was received for information.

Regional Council endorsed Councillor Maleeha Shahid to stand for election on the Federation of Canadian Municipalities 2024 Board of Directors; and appointed her as the member representative to the Canadian National Exhibition Association for the upcoming term.

A recording of the April 24 Regional Council meeting will be available on durham.ca, and on the Region's <u>YouTube page</u>.

The next regularly scheduled Regional Council Meeting is May 29, 2024, at 9:30 a.m.

Please note, this is not an official record of Regional Council.

Visit durham.ca for the official minutes.